
 
Item No. 3 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes 



  



Sunderland City Council 
 
At a meeting of SUNDERLAND CITY COUNCIL held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
CITY HALL, SUNDERLAND on WEDNESDAY 28 FEBRARY 2024 at 4.00pm 
 
 
Present:   The Mayor (Councillor D Trueman) in the Chair 

The Deputy Mayor (Councillor A Chisnall) 
 
Councillors Ayre Gibson McKeith Smith, G 
 Blackburn Graham-King Miller, F Smith, P 
 Bond Guy Miller, G Snowdon, D 
 Burnicle Haque Mordey Snowdon, D E 
 Burrell Hartnack Morrissey Speding 
 Butler Haswell Mullen Stewart 
 Chequer Heron O’Brien Thornton 
 Crosby Herron Peacock Trueman, H 
 Curtis Hodson Potts Tye 
 Dixon Hunter Price Usher 
 Dodds Johnston, K Reed Vera 
 Donaghy Johnston, S Rowntree Walker, P 
 Dunn Jones Samuels Warne 
 Edgeworth Laverick Scanlan Williams 
 Fagan Laws Scott Wood 
 Fletcher Leonard Smith, A Wilson 
 Foster    
     

 
Also Present: - 
 
Honorary Alderman Greenfield 
 
 
The notice convening the meeting was read. 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted to the meeting on behalf of Councillors 
Chapman, Mason-Gage, McDonough, Nicholson, M Walker, Walton and Wood 
together with Honorary Aldermen Forbes and Tate 
 
 
Minutes 
 
48. RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 24  
 January 2024 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 



Declarations of Interest 
 
The following Councillors declared interests as follows: - 
 
Cllr Blackburn  Member of GMB 
 
Cllr Butler   Member of Unison 
 
Cllr Chequer  Member of Unite and partner employed by  
    Everyone Active 
 
Cllr Chisnall   Member of Unison 
 
Cllr Dunn   Employed by Ascent Academies Trust – Barbara  
    Priestman Academy 
 
Cllr Fletcher   Member of GMB and Director of SCAS Ltd. 
 
Cllr Guy   Member of Unite 
 
Cllr Herron   Member of Unison 
 
Cllr K Johnston  Member of Unite and employed by Everyone Active 
 
Cllr S Johnston  Member of NASUWT 
 
Cllr Jones   Member of Unison 
 
Cllr Laverick  Member of Unite 
 
Cllr Laws   Member of Unite 
 
Cllr Leonard   Member of Unison 
 
Cllr McKeith   Governor at Fulwell Junior School and Allotment Holder  
 
Cllr F Miller   Member of Unite 
 
Cllr G Miller   Member of GMB 
 
Cllr Mordey   Member of GMB 
 
Cllr Rowntree  Member of Unison 
 
Cllr Samuels  Member of Unite and Unison Staff Member 
 
Cllr Scott   Member of Unison 
 
Cllr P Smith   Member of GMB and Gentoo Board Member 
 



Cllr D Snowdon  Employee of Sunderland City Council, employed by  
    charity which receives funding from the authority, Trustee 
    of Millenium Centre Washington and Governor at  
    Barmston Village Primary School. 
 
Cllr D E Snowdon  Member of Unison, employee of Sunderland City Council, 
    Trustee of Washington Mind, Chair of Columbia  
    Community Association and husband employed by  
    charity which receives funding from the authority. 
 
Cllr Speding   Member of GMB, Member of the Football Association and 
    Chair of the Durham County Football Association 
 
Cllr Stewart   Member of Unison and Director of Bishopwearmouth  
    Co-operative Nursery 
 
Cllr H Trueman  Member of the Communication Workers Union 
 
Cllr P Walker  Member of Unison and Gentoo Sub-Branch Secretary 
 
Cllr Williams  Director of SCAS Ltd and Sunderland Empire Theatre 
    Trust 
 
 
Announcements 
 
Former Councillor Alan Wright 
 
It was with sadness that the Mayor referred to the recent death of former Councillor 
Alan Wright. 
 
Former Councillor Wright served as a Conservative member of the Council 
representing St Chad’s Ward between May 2008 and May 2012.  He served on a 
number of committees including Planning and Highways and was Vice-Chair of the 
Environment and Attractive City Scrutiny Committee. He was also Chair of 
Governors at East Herrington Primary, a governor at Barnes Juniors and Chair of the 
Barnes Residents’ Association. Former Councillor Wright was President of 
Sunderland Conservatives and Election Agent for Barnes.  
 
The Mayor invited the Council to join her in sending condolences to the family and 
friends of Alan Wright and in a minute’s silence as a mark of respect for their former 
colleague. 
 
 
Report of the Cabinet  
 
The Cabinet reported and recommended as follows: - 
 
That they had referred the initial proposals on the Revenue Budget to the 
Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee: - 



 
• On 12 October 2023, Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee considered the 

Budget Planning Framework and Medium-Term Financial Plan 2024/2025 – 
2027/2028 report which was referred from the October Cabinet meeting: 

 
The Scrutiny Committee noted the contents of the report including the medium-term 
financial plan and budget planning framework and was satisfied with the information 
provided. 
  
The Committee also recommended that serious consideration was once again given 
to limiting any rises in council tax given the current financial climate and the impact 
that this would have on residents of the City.   
  
The Committee also acknowledged the work undertaken around the budget 
consultation and updating the Capital Strategy. The Committee remained committed 
to budget monitoring through further updates to the Committee and had no further 
comments to make at the time. 
 
• On 7 December 2023, Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee considered the 

Budget Planning Framework and Medium-Term Financial Plan 2024/2025 – 
2027/2028 report which was referred from the December Cabinet meeting: 

 
The Scrutiny Committee noted the contents of the report including the medium-term 
financial and budget planning framework and acknowledged the budget saving 
proposals as well as the remaining overall budget gap. 

 
The Committee recognised the difficult financial situation that the Council continued 
to operate within and remained focused on monitoring the budget position through 
updates provided at the Committee and had no further comments to make at the 
time. 

 
• On 8 February 2024, Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee considered Budget 

and Service Reports on Collection Fund (Council Tax) 2023/2024, Capital 
Programme 2024/2025 to 2027/2028 and Treasury Management Policy and 
Strategy 2024/2025, including Prudential Indicators for 2024/2025 to 
2027/2028 and Revenue Budget and Proposed Council Tax for 2024/2025 
and Medium-term Financial Plan 2024/2025 to 2027/2028 reports which were 
referred from the 31 January Cabinet meeting:  

 
The Scrutiny Coordinating Committee noted and acknowledged the information in 
the various reports as was presented. 

 
The Committee also acknowledged the financial pressures on the Council and its 
services as detailed throughout the report and noted the recommended Council Tax 
increase for 2024/25, which still needed to be approved by Council. The Committee 
also noted the proposed budget savings proposals within the reports and the 
outcome of the budget consultation that was undertaken. 
 
Finally, the Committee recognised the work of Officers and Members in preparing 
the budgetary information presented to the committee and to other key stakeholders 



and had no further comments to make. 
 

That they had also referred the proposals for Capital Programme Planning 
2024/2025 – 2027/2028 to the Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee: - 
 
• On 7 December 2023, Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee considered the 

Capital Programme Planning 2024/2025 – 2027/2028 and Capital Strategy 
report which was referred from the December Cabinet meeting: 

 
The Scrutiny Committee noted the contents of the report including the overall capital 
commitments for the coming financial year, as well as the additional capital new start 
projects. 
 
The Committee had nothing further to add at the time. 
 
That they had also submitted the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy and       
prudential indicators within the attached report numbered 1 to the meeting of the 
Audit and Governance Committee: - 
 
• On 2 February 2024, the Audit and Governance Committee was consulted 

specifically on the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy for 2024/2025. 
 
The Committee noted the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy for 2024/2025 
and the Prudential Treasury Management Indicators for 2024/2025 to 2027/2028. 

 
The Committee noted the Borrowing and Investment Strategies contained         within the 
report and that the Council continued to follow and adhere to fundamental principles 
in relation to the prudent investment of treasury balances. The Committee 
commended the work of officers in achieving a very positive treasury management 
performance over a number of years and were satisfied that sound arrangements 
were in place to enable this to continue. 

 
The Committee noted their responsibility for ensuring effective scrutiny of the 
treasury management strategy and policies and that they would continue to receive 
quarterly performance reports. 
 
Subsequently; 
 
The following precept figures had been confirmed as those set out in the report to 
Cabinet on  3:1 January 2024:  
 
• The precept figures of the Police and Crime Commissioner Northumbria (PCCN) 

would mean an increase of £13 (7.69%) at a Band D in the precept level for 
2024/2025; and 

• The precept figures of the Parish of Hetton Town Council would mean an   increase 
of 2% in the precept level for 2024/2025. 

 
The Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Authority had supplied its best estimate of their 
proposed precepts pending their meeting on 19 February 2024 and should any 
changes to the proposed precepts arise, a supplementary report would be prepared 



and circulated. The proposed precept figures of the Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue 
Authority (TWFRA) would mean an increase of 2.99% in the precept level for 
2024/2025. 

 
The position set out at Item 3 of the report as Determination of Council Tax 
2024/2025 reflected the above notified 2024/2025 precept levels in respect of the 
Precepting Authorities. 
 
NOTE: 
 
In relation to the report numbered 2 below entitled “Revenue Budget and 
Proposed Council Tax for 2024/2025 and Medium-Term Financial Plan 
2024/2025 to 2027/2028”, Appendix F had not been printed with this item, but 
the recommendation, which included all of the substantive content of the 
report, was set out in full at item 3 overleaf.  
 
1. Capital Programme 2024/2025 to 2027/2028 and Treasury Management 

Policy and Strategy 2024/2025, including Prudential Indicators for 
2024/2025 to 2027/2028 

 
That they had considered the attached report of the Director of Finance on: 
 
- the proposed Capital Programme for 2024/2025; 
- the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy for 2024/2025 (including 

specifically the Annual Borrowing and Investment Strategies); 
- the Prudential Indicators for 2024/2025 to 2027/2028; and 
- the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement for 2024/2025. 

 
Accordingly, the Cabinet recommends the Council to approve: - 

 
(i)  the proposed Capital Programme for 2024/202; 
 
(ii)  the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy for 2024/2025 (including 

specifically the Annual Borrowing and Investment Strategies); 
 
(iii)  the Prudential Indicators for 2024/2025 to 2027/2028; and 
 
(iv)  the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement for 2024/2025. 
 
 
2. Revenue Budget and Proposed Council Tax for 2024/2025 and Medium 

Term Financial Plan 2024/2025 to 2027/2028 
 
That they had considered the report of the Director of Finance which was 
at the following link [Cabinet 31 January 2024] on: 

 
(a)  the overall revenue budget position for 2024/2025; 
 
(b)  the projected reserves position as at 31st March 2024 and 31st March 2025 

and advise on their sufficiency; 

https://committees.sunderland.gov.uk/committees/cmis5/Meetings/tabid/73/ctl/ViewMeetingPublic/mid/410/Meeting/11097/Committee/1953/Default.aspx


 
(c)  a risk analysis of the Revenue Budget 2024/2025; 
 
(d)  a summary of the emerging medium term financial position facing the Council 

from 2024/2025 to 2027/2028, and associated Council Efficiency strategy;  
 

(e)  any views received from residents, the local Business Sector, Trade Unions, 
Schools Forum, Change Council and Scrutiny Coordinating Committee on the 
proposed budget; and 

 
(f)  the updated City Plan 2024-2035 including the indicative timeline. 

 
The attached report of the Director of Finance to Council set out the proposed 
Revenue Budget and Council Tax for 2024/2025 and Medium-Term Financial Plan 
2024/2025 to 2027/2028 as recommended by Cabinet and updated to reflect the 
outcome of the Final Local Government Finance Settlement which was published on 
5th February 2024. The Final Local Government Finance Settlement confirmed an 
increase in Core Spending Power for the Council of 7.8% based on the 
Government’s assumption of a 4.99% increase in council tax with the ringfenced 
funding for Social Care confirmed in the Final Local Government Finance Settlement 
following significant lobbying to the Government through the provisional settlement 
consultation earmarked for that purpose within contingencies. 

 
Accordingly, the Cabinet recommends the Council to approve: - 
 
(i) the proposals set out in the report including the proposed Revenue Budget for 

2024/2025 set out at Appendix J; 
 

(ii) the Medium Term Financial Plan 2024/2025 to 2027/2028 including Efficiency 
Strategy as set out in Appendix G and the potential use of Capital Receipts 
Flexibility set out at section 9 of the report; and 
 

(iii) the adoption of the updated City Plan 2024-2035 including the indicative 
timeline. 

 
3. Determination of Council Tax 2024/2025 
 
That they had given consideration to a report of the Director of Finance making, 
subject to the approval of the Revenue Budget 2024/2025 (as set out at item 2 
above), recommendations with respect to Council Tax levels for 2024/2025, and 
advising that the Council Tax was calculated using the tax bases for the areas of the 
City Council and Hetton Town Council as approved by Council on 24 January 2024, 
and setting out a  number of resolutions required to be made to determine the 
Council Tax, including the confirmed precepts from the Major Precepting Authorities 
and Hetton Town Council. 
 
They therefore recommended to Council: - 
 
(i) to confirm the council tax requirement for the Council for 2024/2025 for its 

own purposes is £128,023,844 (excluding Parish precepts) and which 



represents a 4.99% increase in council tax for 2024/2025.  It should be noted 
that this includes the additional ringfenced social care precept of 2%. 

 
(ii) it be noted that at its meeting on 24 January 2024 the Council approved the 

following amounts for the year 2024/2025 in accordance with the amended 
regulations made under Section 31B(3) of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992 (the ‘Act’): 

 
a) 74,484 being the amount calculated by the Council, in   

  accordance with the above regulation of the Local  
  Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 
  1992 as amended by Local Authorities (Calculation of  
  Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012, as its council tax 
  base for the year (Item T). 

 
b) 4,267  being the amount calculated by the Council, in   

  accordance with the regulations, as the amount of its  
  council tax base for the year for dwellings in the area of 
  the Parish of Hetton Town Council. 
 

(iii) That the following amounts be calculated by the Council for the year 
2024/2025 in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 as amended: 

 
a) £806,459,315 being the aggregate of the amounts which the  

   Council estimates for the items set out in Section 
   31A (2) of the Act taking into account all precepts 
   issued to it by Parish Councils. 

 
b) £678,372,533 being the aggregate of the amounts which the  

   Council estimates for the items set out in Section 
   31A (3) of the Act. 

 
c) £128,086,782 being the amount by which the aggregate at (a) 

   above exceeds the aggregate at (iii) (b) above,  
   calculated by the Council, in accordance with  
   Section 31A (4) of the Act, as its Council Tax  
   Requirement for the year including Parish precepts 
   (Item R in the formula in Section 31A(4) of the  
   Act). 

 
d) £1,719.6550  being the amount at (iii) (c) above (Item R) all  

   divided by Item T ((ii) (a) above), calculated by the 
   Council, in accordance with Section 31B (1) of the 
   Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the 
   year (including Parish precepts). 

 
e) £62,938  being the precept notified by Hetton Town Council 

   as a special item under Section 34 of the Act. 
 



f) £1,718.8100  being the amount at (iii) (d) above less the result 
   given by dividing the amount at (iii) (e) above by 
   the Item T ((ii) (a) above), calculated by the  
   Council, in accordance with Section 34 (2) of the 
   Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the 
   year for dwellings in those parts of its area to  
   which  no Parish precept relates. 

 
g) £1,733.5599  being the amount given by adding to the amount 

   at (iii) (f) above, the amount at (iii) (e) divided by 
   the amount at (ii) (b) above, calculated by the  
   Council in accordance with Section 34 (3) of the 
   Act as the basic amounts of its Council Tax for the 
   year for dwellings in the area of the Parish of  
   Hetton Town Council. 

 
h) Charges relating to the Council 

 
 

 

 
being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at (iii) (f) and 
(g) above by the number which, in the proportion set out in Section 
5 (1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular 
valuation band divided by the number which in that proportion is 
applicable to dwellings listed in valuation band D, calculated by the 
Council, in accordance with Section 36 (1) of the Act, as the 
amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of 
categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands. 
 

(iv) it be noted that for the year 2024/2025, Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue 
Authority and the Police and Crime Commissioner for Northumbria have 
confirmed the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in 
accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government      Finance Act 1992: 

 
  

Valuation Band Hetton Town 
Council 

£ 

All other parts of 
the Council’s area 

£ 
A 1,155.71 1,145.87 
B 1,348.32 1,336.85 
C 1,540.94 1,527.83 
D 1,733.56 1,718.81 
E 2,118.80 2,100.77 
F 2,504.03 2,482.73 
G 2,889.27 2,864.68 
H 3,467.12 3,437.62 



 
Valuation Band Police and Crime 

Commissioner for 
Northumbria 

£ 

Tyne and Wear 
Fire and Rescue 

Authority 
£ 

A 121.23 63.41 
B 141.43 73.97 
C 161.64 84.54 
D 181.84 95.11 
E 222.25 116.25 
F 262.66 137.38 
G 303.07 158.52 
H 363.68 190.22 

 
(v) having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at (iii) (h) and 

(iv) above and the estimated precepts in paragraph (iv), the Council, in 
accordance with Section 30 (2) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, 
hereby sets the following amounts as the amounts of Council Tax for the year 
2024/2025 for each of the categories of dwellings shown below. 

 
Valuation Band Hetton Town 

Council 
£ 

All other parts of 
the Council’s area 

£ 
A 1,340.35 1,330.51 
B 1,563.72 1,552.25 
C 1,787.12 1,774.01 
D 2,010.51 1,995.76 
E 2,457.30 2,439.27 
F 2,904.07 2,882.77 
G 3,350.86 3,326.27 
H 4,021.02 3,991.52 

 
(vi) To determine that under Section 52ZB of the Local Government Finance Act 

1992, the Authority’s relevant basic amount of Council Tax for 2024/2025 is 
not excessive in accordance with the principles determined under Section 
52ZC(1) of the Act. 

 
(i.e. the proposed council tax increase for 2024/2025 means that the Council 
does not need to hold a referendum on its proposed council tax. The 
provisions set out in Section 52ZC of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
require all billing authorities (councils and precept authorities (i.e. Fire and 
Police authorities)) to hold a referendum on their proposed level of basic 
council tax each year if they exceed government guidelines set out annually.) 

 

The Leader of the Council, Councillor G Miller, duly seconded by the Deputy Leader, 
Councillor Rowntree, moved the report of the Council. 
 



The following Amendment to the Revenue and Capital Budgets from the 
Conservative Group in Opposition was moved by Councillor Mullen and seconded by 
Councillor Reed.  

 
Revenue Budget 
 
Savings 
 
i)  Reallocate part of the Neighbourhood Fund to   £1,000,000 

 immediate priorities   
 

ii)  Reduction in the Corporate Affairs and   £500,000 
 Communications budget  
     

iii)  Reduction in the Events budget    £207,144 
 
iv)  Reduction in the Carbon Budget    £944,000 
 
v)  Cuts to councillors’ allowances     £225,325  
  
vi)  Paperless model for agendas and magazine   £100,680 

     
vii)  Reduce Member Support budget    £59,000 

    
viii)  Reduction in Japan/American funding    £63,000 
 
ix)  Reduction in TU facility time    £120,000 
 

x) Revised profit projection for the Port    £50,000 
 

xi) End chauffeur driven cars for the Mayor    £42,190 
and Labour Cabinet 
 

xii) Abolish councillors’ expenses budget   £35,000 
  
TOTAL         £3,346,339 
 
Spending 
 
i) Reduction in Labour’s Council Tax Increase   £1,219,306  
  
ii)  Return Free After 3 Parking across the    £90,000 

city centre     
  
iii)  Introduce Free After 3 Parking at the seafront  £140,000 
 at Seaburn and Roker 
 
iv) Make CPMS parking permits free    £122,220 

 
v) Implement 10 School Streets Schemes   £500,000 



vi) Introduce 100 new bins across the city   £34,200 
            

vii) Christmas Tree in Roker      £15,070 
    

viii) City-wide referendum      £380,000 
    
ix) 15 new Civil Enforcement Officers    £548,265 
 
x) 10 new grit bins      £5,010 
 
vi) Airshow sponsorship manager    £56,190 

 
vii) 3 Park and Cemetery Wardens    £110,421 
 
viii) Revenue contribution to the Road    £125,657 

and Pavement repair fund     
 

TOTAL         £3,346,339 
         
Capital Budget 
 
Savings 
 
(i)  Delete the remaining F-Pit Budget    £4,300,000 
    
(ii) Reallocate the VAS budget to an     £50,000 
 anti-speeding infrastructure fund   
    
   
TOTAL         £4,350,000 
  
Capital Budget 
 
Spending 
 
i) Introduce traffic lights at the Ettrick    £2,000,000 

Grove/Durham Road Junction 
 
ii) Install inclusive play equipment in    £100,000  

Barnes Park 
 

iii) Build a new play park at Howick Park   £200,000 
 

iv) Road and pavement repair fund    £1,362,650 
 

v) Anti-speeding infrastructure fund    £500,000 
 

vi) Fulwell War Memorial upgrade    £50,000 
 
 



vii) Replace the railings and hanging baskets  £137,350 
 in Roker Avenue 
 

viii)  Develop and deliver, on a commercial basis,   £0 
 a Padel tennis court at Silksworth Tennis Centre 
 
TOTAL         £4,350,000 
 
 
Following the raising of a point of order, the Mayor informed the meeting that 
proposal viii) under “Spending” in respect of the Conservative Group’s amendments 
to the Revenue Budget would be disallowed and the remainder of the Conservative 
Group’s amendments to the Revenue and Capital Budget were then put to the vote 
with 21 Members voting in favour: - 
 
Councillors Ayre Edgeworth Haswell O’Brien 
 Bond Fagan Hodson Peacock 
 Burnicle Gibson Johnston, S Potts 
 Crosby Graham-King Morrissey Reed 
 Dixon Hartnack Mullen Vera 
 Dunn    
     

 
44 Members voting against: - 
 
The Mayor (Councillor D Trueman) 
The Deputy Mayor (Councillor A Chisnall) 
 
Councillors Blackburn Herron Rowntree Stewart 
 Burrell Hunter Samuels Thornton 
 Butler Johnston, K Scanlan Trueman, H 
 Chequer Jones Scott Tye 
 Curtis Laverick Smith, A Usher 
 Dodds Laws Smith, G Walker, P 
 Donaghy Leonard Smith, P Warne 
 Fletcher Miller, F Snowdon, D Williams 
 Guy Miller, G Snowdon, D E Wood 
 Haque Mordey Speding Wilson 
 Heron Price   
     

 
And no Members abstaining. 
 
The Amendment was defeated. 
 
 
The proposed amendment to the Revenue and Capital Budgets from the Liberal 
Democrats in Opposition was moved by Councillor Edgeworth and seconded by 
Councillor Fagan. 
 



The Amendment to the proposals was as follows: - 
 
Amendment 1 – Revenue Budget 
 
Revenue (Savings) £ 
Reduction of support costs for Area Committees linked to the 
reduction in the number of Area Committees from 5 to 3, as 
outlined in proposal number 2. 

(100,000) 

Reducing number of Area Committees to three committees (and 
three Neighbourhood Boards) giving a saving of 2 Chairs and 2 
Vice Chairs.  

(33,254) 

Reduce Special Responsibility Allowances and councillor 
expenses in line with the Liberal Democrats submission to the 
Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP): 

• 5% reduction in basic allowance. 
• Leader, Deputy Leader, Cabinet Secretary and Cabinet 

Member SRAs reduced by 20% and then reduced subject 
to political grouping’s percentage control of the Council 
based on 100% control. 

• Leader of Majority Party in Opposition reduction by 
calculating as 25% of the revised, lower Leader SRA as 
above. 

• Leader of the Minority Party in Opposition reduction by 
calculating as 50% of the revised, lower Leader of the 
Majority Party in Opposition SRA as above. 

• Abolish SRAs for Deputy Cabinet Members. 
• Reduce SRA for Chair of Scrutiny Co-ordinating 

Committee to £4,143. 
• Reduce SRAs for Chairs of Area Committees to £8,280. 
• Reduce SRAs for Chairs of Thematic Scrutiny 

Committees, Planning and Highways Committee and 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee by 20%. 

• Reduce SRA for Audit and Governance Committee 
Chairman and Independent members of committees by 
20%. 

• Abolish positions of Mayor and Deputy Mayor and 
associated SRAs and replace with unpaid elected 
Chairperson. 

• Change travel allowances policy so expense can only be 
claimed when travelling outside the North East region. 

• Abolish all provision for subsistence claims. 
• Abolish all provision for reimbursement of broadband and 

telephone costs.  
  

(254,467) 

Remove the Corporate Communications budget, including 
retainers with Creo Communications and Different Narrative. 

(1,143,500) 

Scrap residents survey and resident newsletter. (113,370) 



Remove budget for carbon reduction. (944,000) 

Additional Day off for staff not applied to Chief Officer Group and 
Assistant Directors. 

0 

End spending on existing tobacco control and alcohol 
denormalisation programmes delivered by Balance North East 
when existing contract expires on 30/09/2024 and reallocate 
spending towards an assistance programme to be made 
available free of charge to city residents and small and medium-
sized enterprises in City Council area. Assistance programme 
schemes must provide for free counselling sessions, life event 
support, addiction support, quitting and reduction advice and 
healthy lifestyle support. 

0 

Introduce a full paperless system for meeting agendas and 
documents, unless there is an accessibility issue which requires 
hard copy documents as a reasonable adjustment. 

(18,000) 

End use of council vehicles for travel for the Mayor, Deputy 
Mayor, cabinet members and councillors. 

(42,190) 

Scrap Mayors hospitality Budget including provision of alcohol 
cellar and providing free food to guests. 

(3,835) 

Scrap foreign travel Budget and prohibit internal flights for 
Council staff and elected members when travelling within the 
United Kingdom (except for business travel to and from the 
North of Ireland). 

(29,519) 

End free parking for councillors at St Mary's car park. (8,500) 

Stop all funding and sponsorship for award ceremonies both 
hosted and attended by the Council. 

(49,250) 

Cancel subscriptions for the following membership organisations 
the Council is part of: 
 

• Co-operative Councils Innovation Network 
• Industrial Communities Alliance 
• Key Cities 
• Local Government Information Unit 
• New Local Government Network 
• Healthy Cities Network 

 

(56,258) 

Total Revenue (Savings) (2,796,143) 
 

Revenue (Spending) £ 
Reduce Council Tax increase by 1.6%. 1,950,740 



Make permanent additional environmental services staff 
employed via area committees. 
 
(3 x Grade 6 FTE Env Enforcement Officers +1 x Grade 6 FTE 
ASB Officer + 2 x Grade 4 FTE Environmental Support Officers.)  

250,000 

Allocate a further £184,035 for 5 additional officers (dog 
wardens). 

184,035 

Reverse any planned increase in allotment rent charges for 
2024/25. 

7,615 

Free second permit for residents in CPMS areas. 21,800 

Create a new Big Wheelie Bin Fund to assist households who 
need a larger (360 litre) bin, providing 219 larger bins or the 
substitution of approximately 405 standard bins with large bins. 

8,097 

Reverse the 2024/25 increase in brown bin charges. 88,575 

Extend brown bin collection by an additional 2 collections per 
year. 

79,079 

Re-instate 'Free after 3' parking in all city centre car parks it 
applied to. 

90,000 

Introduce 'Free after 3' parking in the Riverside Multi-Story 
Parking. 

8,100 

Hold School Street trial at Highfield Academy. 35,000 
Hire 2 full time traffic wardens dedicated solely to enforcement 
issues along Durham, Chester and Hylton Roads and 
neighbouring streets. 

73,102 

Total Revenue (Spending) 2,796,143 
 
 
Amendment 2 – Capital Budget 
 
2024/25 Capital Budget (Savings) Proposals £ 
Reallocate Washington F Pit Heritage Visitor Centre and Albany 
Park Improvements (CP0541). 

(4,300,000) 

Scrap uncommitted budget associated with provision of new city 
boundary signs (CP0398). 

(70,000) 

Strategic Acquisitions and Developments – reallocation of the 
residual Budget (CP0495). 
 

(120,000) 

Capital Budget Savings Proposals total (4,490,000) 
 
Capital Budget Spending Proposals £ 
Additional investment in the Highways Maintenance budget to 
repair roads and footpaths. 

1,230,655 

Feasibility study into acquisition of a public park in the Ford / 
Pennywell Area. 

10,000 



Feasibility study into establishing a programme of creating dog 
parks at sites in Sunderland, Houghton and Washington. 

30,000 

Feasibility study into Council supporting development of a local 
supermarket in Hendon and subsequent provision of support. 

600,000 

Camera for School Streets trial at Highfield Academy 15,000 

Propose acquiring and redeveloping vacant Wear Tavern 
building in Pallion for housing and commercial use. 

916,345 

Installation of a pedestrian crossing at Hastings Hill roundabout 
to provide a safe ground-level alternative to the existing subway. 

750,000 

Installation of a new bus shelter at Phoenix Road bus terminus, 
Pennywell, SR4 0ED. 

10,000 

Installation of a permanent enforcement camera to prevent (and 
issue fines for) illegal parking on Ebdon Lane, Fulwell. 

28,000 

Convert existing zebra crossing outside Seaburn Metro on 
Station Road, Fulwell to a Pelican crossing. 

100,000 

Install pelican crossing adjacent to 3 Whitburn Bents Road. 110,000 

Install pelican crossing at Front Road/Fordfield Road junction. 100,000 
Install pelican crossing at Springwell Road near Springwell 
Medical Centre. 

200,000 

Install physical barrier across 1 of the 2 lanes at junction of 
Derby Street and Tunstall Road, so only 1 lane out of the street 
is accessible for cars exiting using the one-way system. 

30,000 

Install pelican crossing on Tunstall Road near junction with 
Tunstall Terrace.  

125,000 

Install 2 chicanes on Westmoor Road to slow traffic. 45,000 
Install 2 chicanes on Midmoor Road to slow traffic. 45,000 
Install 2 chicanes on Grey Road, between junctions with Toward 
Road and Suffolk Street, to slow traffic. 

45,000 

Narrow Durham Road to one lane between junctions with Elwin 
Terrace and Beechwood Street to prevent speeding.  

100,000 

Capital Spending Budget Proposals Total 4,490,000 
 

The proposed Amendment to the Revenue and Capital Budgets from the Liberal 
Democrat Group in Opposition was put to the vote with 22 Members voting in favour: 
- 
Councillors Ayre Dunn Haswell O’Brien 
 Bond Edgeworth Hodson Peacock 
 Burnicle Fagan Johnston, S Potts 
 Crosby Gibson Morrissey Reed 
 Dixon Graham-King Mullen Vera 
 Donaghy Hartnack   
     



42 Members voting against: - 
 
The Mayor (Councillor D Trueman) 
The Deputy Mayor (Councillor A Chisnall) 
 
Councillors Blackburn Heron Mordey Speding 
 Burrell Herron Price Stewart 
 Butler Hunter Rowntree Thornton 
 Chequer Johnston, K Samuels Trueman, H 
 Curtis Jones Scanlan Tye 
 Dodds Laverick Scott Usher 
 Fletcher Laws Smith, A Walker, P 
 Foster Leonard Smith, P Williams 
 Guy Miller, F Snowdon, D Wood 
 Haque Miller, G Snowdon, D E Wilson 
     

 
And no Members abstaining. 
 
The Amendment was defeated. 
 
The original motion that the report of the Cabinet be approved and adopted was then 
put to the vote with 42 Members voting in favour: - 
 
The Mayor (Councillor D Trueman) 
The Deputy Mayor (Councillor A Chisnall) 
 
Councillors Blackburn Herron Price Speding 
 Butler Hunter Rowntree Stewart 
 Chequer Johnston, K Samuels Thornton 
 Curtis Jones Scanlan Trueman, H 
 Dodds Laverick Scott Tye 
 Fletcher Laws Smith, A Usher 
 Foster Leonard Smith, G Walker, P 
 Guy Miller, F Smith, P Williams 
 Haque Miller, G Snowdon, D Wood 
 Heron Mordey Snowdon, D E Wilson 
     

 
22 Members voting against: - 
 
Councillors Ayre Dunn Haswell O’Brien 
 Bond Edgeworth Hodson Peacock 
 Burnicle Fagan Johnston, S Potts 
 Crosby Gibson Morrissey Reed 
 Dixon Graham-King Mullen Vera 
 Donaghy Hartnack   
     

 
 



And no Members abstaining. 
 
Accordingly, it was: - 
 
49. RESOLVED that the report of the Cabinet be approved and adopted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) D TRUEMAN 
  Mayor 
 
 
  



 
 
 
 


	Minutes
	3. Determination of Council Tax 2024/2025


